
NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT
No. 19-1140 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMERICAN LUNG ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)**

**PROOF BRIEF OF STATE AND INDUSTRY INTERVENORS FOR
RESPONDENT REGARDING CLEAN POWER PLAN REPEAL**

Scott A. Keller
Jeffrey H. Wood
Jeremy Evan Maltz
BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.
700 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: (202) 639-7700
scott.keller@bakerbotts.com

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5948
*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

Patrick Morrisey
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
WEST VIRGINIA
Lindsay S. See
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
Thomas T. Lampman
Benjamin E. Fischer
Assistant Solicitors General
State Capitol Building 1, Rm. 26-E
Charleston, WV 25305
Tel: (304) 558-2021
Fax: (304) 558-0140
lindsay.s.see@wvago.gov
Counsel for State of West Virginia

Additional counsel listed at end

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	4
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Section 7411(d)'s Unambiguous Focus On Source-Specific, Achievable Standards Forecloses The CPP	11
A. EPA's Reading Of Section 7411(d) Here Is Correct	12
B. Petitioners' Interpretive Approaches Do Not Account For The Words Congress Chose And Their Surrounding Context	16
II. The Major Questions Doctrine, Federalism Clear- Statement Rule, And Constitutional Avoidance Canon Foreclose The CPP's And Petitioners' Expansive Approach To Section 7411(d)	19
A. The Major Questions Doctrine Bars The CPP's And Petitioners' Assertion Of Agency Power.....	20
B. Principles Of Federalism Do Not Allow Implicit Delegation Concerning States' Traditional Authority Over Energy Generation And Transmission.....	34
C. The Constitutional Avoidance Canon Requires Rejecting Petitioners' And The CPP's Reading, Which Raises Serious Non-Delegation Concerns	45
CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Bar Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Am Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	19
<i>Am. Library Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 406 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Ark. Elec. Coop. Corp. v. Ark. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	9, 35
<i>ASARCO, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 578 F.2d 319 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	7, 9, 35
<i>Buttfield v. Stranahan</i> , 192 U.S. 470 (1904).....	47
<i>Cal. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S.A. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018).....	26
<i>Chevron v. Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	33
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City & Cty. of S.F. v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018)	21
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	37
<i>D.C. v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 819 F.3d 444 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	25
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. & Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	10, 11
<i>Essex Chem. Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 486 F.2d 427 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	13
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	20, 26, 27
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	36, 42, 43
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	20, 27
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	35
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	46
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	36
<i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980).....	10, 20, 46, 47
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	47
<i>Interstate Commerce Comm'n v. Cincinnati, N. O. & T. P. Ry. Co.</i> , 167 U.S. 479 (1897).....	20
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	20, 29, 30
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	46
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	32
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Telegraph Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	20, 26
<i>Mexichem Fluor, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 866 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	19, 27, 32
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019).....	18
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (Roberts, C.J.).....	41
<i>Nat'l Lime Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	13
<i>Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. Kempthorne</i> , 512 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34
<i>New Jersey v. EPA</i> , 517 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 373 (2015).....	36
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	35, 36
<i>Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp. v. Sec'y, U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 776 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	40
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	13, 34, 45
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Pres. Ass'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1837 (2020).....	20, 21, 24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 855 F.3d 381 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	34
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	34
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	9, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25, 26, 32, 34
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. 1 (1825).....	46
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	20, 21, 24
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	35
 Statutes	
16 U.S.C. §2642	43
42 U.S.C. §7401(a)(3).....	38
42 U.S.C. §7409	5
42 U.S.C. §7410	14
42 U.S.C. §7411 ... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 30, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47	
42 U.S.C. §7412	5
42 U.S.C. §7479	14, 15
42 U.S.C. §7602	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
42 U.S.C. §§7651-7651o.....	25
42 U.S.C. §§7671-7671q	25
 Regulations	
40 C.F.R. §60.22	39
40 C.F.R. §60.24	40
40 C.F.R. §60.5780 (2015)	41
40 C.F.R. §5745 (2015)	41
 Federal Register Materials	
40 Fed. Reg. 53,340 (Nov. 17, 1975).....	40
42 Fed. Reg. 12,022 (March 1, 1977).....	24
42 Fed. Reg. 55,796 (Oct. 18, 1977).....	24
44 Fed. Reg. 29,828 (May 22, 1979)	24
44 Fed. Reg. 33,580 (June 11, 1979)	15
45 Fed. Reg. 26,294 (Apr. 17, 1980)	24
61 Fed. Reg. 9,905 (Mar. 12, 1996)	23
70 Fed. Reg. 28,606 (May 18, 2005)	15
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....	5, 22, 40, 41
84 Fed. Reg. 32,520 (July 8, 2019)	6, 7, 23, 28
 Legislative Materials	
Am. Energy Innovation Act of 2020, S. 2657, 116th Cong.	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Clean Air Act Amendments of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-604, §4(a), 84 Stat. 1676, 1683 (Dec. 31, 1970)	13
Clean Energy Jobs & Am. Power Act, S. 1733, 111th Cong.....	27
Climate Prot. Act of 2013, S. 332, 113th Cong.	27
S. Con. Res. 8, S. Amdt. 646, 113th Congress	27
 Other Authorities	
Energy Information Administration, <i>Analysis of the Impacts of the Clean Power Plan</i> 63-64 (May 2015).....	29
EPA, Fact Sheet: Overview of the Clean Power Plan	28
Institute for Policy Integrity, <i>The Falling Cost of Clean Power Plan Compliance</i> 14 (2017).....	29
Regulatory Impact Analysis for the Clean Power Plan Final Rule ES-9	28
U.S. Energy Information Admin., <i>U.S. Energy-Related Carbon Dioxide Emissions</i> 12 (Nov. 14, 2019)	28
